the average annual yield of three-year government bond for the

previous year (see notes 14 and 16 respectively). The Board

currently does not use any derivative contracts to hedge its

exposure to interest rate risk. However, the members of the Board

will consider appropriate measures to manage and monitor interest

rate exposure should the need arise.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the

exposure to interest rate from the Board’s variable-rate bank

deposits and amount due from the Hong Kong Monetary Authority.

The analysis is prepared assuming the bank deposits and amount

due from Hong Kong Monetary Authority outstanding at the end

of the reporting period were outstanding for the whole year. A

50 basis points (2022: 50 basis points) increase or decrease is

used, which represents members’ assessment of the reasonable

possible change in interest rates.

If interest rates had been 50 basis points (2022: 50 basis points)

higher and all other variables were held constant, the Board’s

deficit for the year ended 31 March 2023 would decrease by

approximately HK$63,778,000 (2022: HK$65,882,000). An equal

but opposite impact on the Board’s deficit for the year would be

resulted if the interest rates had been 50 basis points (2022: 50

basis points) lower.

120 僱員再培訓局   ·   2022-23年度年報

財務報表
Financial Statements

流動資金風險

對於流動資金風險管理，再培訓局管理

和監控及維持充足的資金，藉以減少現

金流浮動的影響。

再培訓局於報告期末根據已訂約但未折

現付款之金融負債之到期狀況如下：

2023 少於1年 2至5年 總額
Within 1 year 2 to 5 years Total

港元HK$ 港元HK$ 港元HK$

計入應計負債及其他應付款項

之金融負債

Financial liabilities included in

accruals and other payables 84,586,179 – 84,586,179

租賃負債 Lease liabilities 4,081,000 315,000 4,396,000

86,667,179 315,000 88,982,179

2022 少於1年 2至5年 總額

Within 1 year 2 to 5 years Total

港元HK$ 港元HK$ 港元HK$

計入應計負債及其他應付款項

之金融負債

Financial liabilities included in

accruals and other payables 54,734,662 – 54,734,662

租賃負債 Lease liabilities 5,496,000 4,396,000 9,892,000

60,230,662 4,396,000 64,626,662

資本風險管理

再培訓局的資本主要由僱員再培訓徵款

及特區政府注資維持。再培訓局的資

本管理目標是保障再培訓局能夠持續經

營。再培訓局的整體策略與上年度比較

維持不變。

22. 財務報表之批准

財務報表由再培訓局委員於2023年12

月13日批准及授權發出。

Liquidity risk

In the management of the liquidity risk, the Board monitors and

maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate

by the management to finance the Board’s operations and mitigate

the effects of fluctuations in cash flows.

The maturity profile of the Board’s financial liabilities as at the end

of the reporting period, based on the contractual undiscounted

payments, is as follows:

Capital management

The Board is funded mainly by Employees Retraining Levy and